

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 21-1467

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant

v.

HENRY P. SIRECI,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Nina Morrison
INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth St., Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
nmorrison@innocenceproject.org
**Appearing pro hac vice*

Julissa R. Fontán
Florida Bar. No. 0032744
Asst. Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
fontan@ccmr.state.fl.us
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel- Middle Region
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Counsel for Henry Sireci

RECEIVED, 03/24/2022 11:24:21 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. As Appellant Expressly Conceded Below, Rule 3.853 is Not the Exclusive Vehicle Through Which a Convicted Defendant May Obtain DNA Testing in Florida – Which Defeats the Only Claim Appellant Raises in this Court.....	22
A. Appellant’s Concession Waives Its Sole Appellate Claim...	23
B. The Circuit Court Correctly Found that Rule 3.853 is Not the Exclusive Procedural Vehicle Through Which a Defendant May Obtain Post-Conviction DNA Testing.....	26
1. By its Plain Terms, Rule 3.853 Governs Only Contested Motions for DNA Testing, Not Agreed DNA Orders.....	26
2. Rule 3.853 is a Remedial Statute, Designed to Facilitate – Not Burden – Defendants’ Access to DNA Testing.....	29

3.	Appellant Has Never Challenged the Longstanding Practice of State Attorneys and Circuit Courts Who Have Conducted DNA Testing Outside Rule 3.853.....	34
II.	The State Attorney Had the Authority to Present the Circuit Court with a Stipulated DNA Testing Order Without Notice to or a “Waiver” from Appellant.....	37
A.	Appellant Has Conceded that in 2010, the Former State Attorney and the Circuit Court Judge Legally Authorized DNA Testing Under the Exact Same Procedures That Appellant Now Claims Are Unlawful.....	37
B.	Appellant Cannot Rewrite the Parties’ 2010 Agreement to Require the Consent of the Attorney General Before a DNA Testing May Be Conducted.....	39
III.	There Was No Defect in “Notice,” and the Circuit Court Correctly Found that Appellant Suffered No Prejudice, Because Appellant Had No Authority to Veto the Order.....	42
A.	Appellant Has No Right to Notice Before a Stipulated DNA Testing Order is Entered.....	42
B.	The Circuit Court Correctly Found That There Was No Prejudice to Appellant from Any Defect in Notice, Because Florida Law Does Not Give Appellant a Veto Over the State Attorney’s Decision to Allow DNA Testing.....	45
1.	The State Attorney is the Constitutionally Designated “Prosecuting Officer” in All Circuit Court Matters.....	46
2.	Allowing the Attorney General a Right to Appear as “Co-Equal” Counsel for the State Would Cause Unnecessary Chaos and Delay.....	48
IV.	This Appeal is Procedurally and/or Equitably Barred.....	51

A. Appellant Has Failed to Establish That This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Circuit Court’s Ministerial Order.....	52
B. In the Proceedings Below, Appellant Withdrew Its Claims Under Rules 3.853(3)(5)(c) and (c)(7).....	53
C. Judicial Estoppel and the State’s Contractual Obligations..	55
1. Judicial Estoppel Applies Where, as Here, the Attorney General Repeatedly Invoked the 2010 Agreement to Mr. Sireci’s Detriment, and Mr. Sireci Complied With and Relied on the Agreement’s Plain Terms.....	56
2. Mr. Sireci is Entitled to Specific Performance of the 2010 Agreement – Namely, a Streamlined Process for DNA Testing That Bypasses Rule 3.853.....	61
V. Appellant Does Not Satisfy the Demanding Standard Necessary to Prevail on Certiorari, Because the State Will Suffer No Harm – Much Less Irreparable Harm – from Additional DNA Testing.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Creating Rule 3.853 (DNA Testing)</i> , 807 So.2d 633 (Mem.) (Fla. 2001).....	30
<i>Amends. to Fla. Rule of Crim. Proc. 3.853(d)(1)(A) (Postconviction DNA Testing)</i> , 884 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 2004).....	31
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So.2d 755 (2017).....	15
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 2001).....	58
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Am. Educ. Enters., LLC</i> , 99 So.3d 450 (Fla. 2012).....	65
<i>Bruner v. GC-GW, Inc.</i> , 880 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	32
<i>Chapman v. St. Stephens Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 136 So. 238 (Fla. 1931).....	41
<i>Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 104 So.3d 344 (Fla. 2012).....	65
<i>Damsky v. Univ. of Miami</i> , 152 So. 3d 789 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	65
<i>Dedge v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 322 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999).....	30
<i>Dist. Atty's Off. for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	11
<i>F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prod. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>G & S Holdings LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i> , 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000).....	32
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rule of Crim. Proc. 3.853(D)</i> , 935 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2005).....	31
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Rule of Criminal Proc. 3.853(d)</i> , 938 So. 2d 977, 978 (Fla. 2006).....	31
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rules of Crim. Proc. 3.170 And 3.172</i> , 953 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2007).....	31
<i>In re Amends. to the Fla. Rules of Crim. Proc.</i> , 26 So. 3d 534 (Fla. 2009)..	31

<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rule of Crim. Proc. 3.853</i> , 43 So. 3d 688 (Fla. 2010)...	31
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So.2d 214 (Fla.1998).....	64, 65
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 501 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 1987).....	62
<i>Nader v. Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So.3d 712 (Fla. 2012).....	64
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. State ex rel. Bolon</i> , 177 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1965).....	33
<i>Rosenkrantz v. Feit</i> , 81 So. 3d 526 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	42
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	61, 62
<i>Saridakis v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 468 F. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 2022 WL 120867 (Fla. Jan. 13, 2022).....	9
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2005).....	10
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Moodie v. Bryan</i> , 39 So. 929 (Fla. 1905).....	33
<i>State v. Simons</i> , 22 So.3d 734 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2009).....	62
<i>Sucart v. Office of the Comm'r</i> , 129 So.3d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	64
<i>U.S. v. Rewis</i> , 969 F.2d 985 (11th Cir. 1992).....	62

Statutes	Page
Ch. 2004-67, § 1, Laws of Fla. (amending § 925.11, Fla. Stat. (2001)).....	31
Ch. 2006-292, § 1, Laws of Fla. (amending § 925.11, Fla. Stat. (2001))...31	
Fl. St. §16.01.....	<i>Passim</i>
Fl. St. §27.02.....	47
F.S.A. § 709.2111.....	42

Fl. St. §925.11.....	<i>Passim</i>
Fl. St. §925.12.....	26

Florida Rules of Procedure	Page
-----------------------------------	-------------

Fl. R. Crim. Proc. 3.851.....	<i>Passim</i>
Fl. R. Crim. Proc. 3.853.....	<i>Passim</i>
Fl. R. App. Proc. 9.140.....	52, 53

Constitutional Provisions	Page
----------------------------------	-------------

Fl. Const. Art. IV, §4.....	47
Fl. Const. art. V, § 3.....	25
Florida Const. art. V § 17.....	17
